

# **COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT**

For the meeting of: 8/13/2024

# File #: 24-1188

То:	<b>Board of Supervisors</b>
101	bourd of Supervisors

From: Supervisor Michelle Bushnell

Agenda Section: Consent

# Vote Requirement: Majority

# SUBJECT:

Resolution Authorizing Road Closures for the Inaugural Southern Humboldt Classic Car Show

#### **RECOMMENDATION(S):**

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Authorize the Chair to sign the resolution
- 2. Email a copy of the executed resolution to the Director of the Southern Humboldt Business & Visitors Bureau at laura@shbvb.org

#### STRATEGIC PLAN:

This action supports the following areas of your Board's Strategic Plan.

Area of Focus: A Diverse, Equitable & Robust Economy Strategic Plan Category: 2002 - Promote a robust tourism economy

#### DISCUSSION:

The Southern Humboldt Business & Visitors Bureau is requesting a resolution authorizing a small portion of Redwood Dr. to be closed for the inaugural Southern Humboldt Classic Car show on Saturday, Sept. 14, 2024 from 10 a.m. to 5 p.m.

#### SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

There is no financial impact to signing the resolution. This is a community event that could lead to revenue infusion into the community.

#### OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Caltrans Southern Humboldt Business & Visitors Bureau

#### ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

None

#### ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution

# File #: 24-1188

# **PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:**

Meeting of: N/A File No.: N/A